Equity (37) 25 (162) (31) (148) (3)

Exposure to foreign currency exchange rates varies during the year, depending on the volume of transactions. Nonetheless,
the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

24.4 Interest rate sensitivity
The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s variable rate bank loan facility which is partially offset by
cash held at variable rates. Interest is payable at LIBOR plus 3% on the £2.5 million outstanding at 31 December 2017 (2016: £3.25 million).

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net profit of the Group for the year and equity to a reasonably possible change
in interest rates of +/-0.5%. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market
conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the interest rate with effect from the beginning of the year and the financial
instruments held at the reporting date that are sensitive to interest rate changes. All other variables are held constant. A positive
number indicates an increase in profit or equity.

2017
£’000

2016
£’000

Effect of a 0.5% decrease in interest rate on:
Income statement 17 24
Equity 17 24
Effect of a 0.5% increase in interest rate on:
Income statement (17) (24)
Equity (17) (24)

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  c o n t i n u e d

68 Ubisense Group plc Annual Report 2017

24 Financial risk management continued
24.5 Credit risk analysis
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge a contractual obligation resulting in financial loss to the Group.
The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the reporting
date, as summarised in note 24.8, which are principally cash and cash equivalents and trade receivables.

Cash and cash equivalents are held at banks with good independent credit ratings in accordance with the Group Treasury policy.